IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
REGULAR MEETING

SEPTEMBER 16, 2024

6:30 P.M.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD WORKSHOP

September 16, 2024

Monday: 6:00 p.m. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

1. Call to order
2.  Special Education

3.  Adjourn

Jeff Dyer,
Superintendent

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on September 13, 2024.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
SEPTEMBER 16, 2024

MONDAY: 6:30 P.M. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM
AGENDA

The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken, are as follows:
(Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice.)

1. Call to order
2. Invocation
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements
¢. student membership
d. SRO report
e. tax report
f. quarterly investment report

5. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary school student & staff activities
b. high school student & staff activities
¢. superintendents report

6. Consideration of authorizing the Defeasance and Redemption Bonds

7. Consideration of changes to the elementary student and faculty handbook for the 2024-2025
school year

Personnel

*®

9. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)

10. Adjourn

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on September 13, 2023 at 3:00 pm

Jeff Dy,
Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

Notice is hereby given that on the_16th of September, 2024, the Board of Trustees of the Iola School
District will hold a regular meeting located at Jola ISD Board Room, Iola, Texas 77861. The subjects to be
discussed are listed on the agenda which is attached to the made a part of this Notice.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board of Trustees should determine
that a closed session of the Board of Trustees is required, then such closed or session as authorized by the
Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq., will be held by the School Board
at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by
this Notice as the School Board may conveniently meet in such closed session concerning any and all
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:

551.071 Private consultation with the board's secretary.

551.072 Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property.

551.073 Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations.

551.074 Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel.

551.075 To confer with employees of the school district to receive information or to ask
questions.

551.076 Considering the deployment, specific occasions for, or implementation of, security
personnel or devices.

551.082 Considering discipline of the public school child, or complaint or charge against
personnel.

551.083 Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or conditions the board will follow, or

will instruct its representatives follow, in consultation with representatives of
employees groups.

551.084 Excluding witnesses from a hearing.

551.087 Deliberations regarding Economic development negotiations

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board
with regard to any matter considered in such closed session, then the final action, final decision, or final vote

shall be either:
(a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting;

or
(b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School

Board shall determine.

On this 13th of September, 2024original copy was posted on the front window in the School District
Administration Building at_3:00 p.m. on said date.

Jeff Dyer, %geriméndent

For the Board of Education




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: September 16, 2024

SUBJECT: Public Forum (Item 3)

At regular meetings the Board shall allot up to 30 minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to
the Board. Persons who wish to participate in this portion of the meeting shall sign up as they arrive
indicating the topics about which they wish to speak.

Public participation is limited to the designated open forum portion of a meeting. At all other times during
Board meetings, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate on matters being considered by the
Board. No presentation shall exceed 5 minutes.

Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but
the Board may not deliberate, discuss, or make any decision on any subject not on the agenda.

BOARD PRESIDENT: The presiding officer shall determine whether a person who wishes to address
the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively. If not, the person shall be directed to do so
before bringing the matter to the board at a subsequent meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dye
Superintendent




I0LA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

IOLA, TEXAS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Tola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: September 16, 2024
SUBJECT: Consideration of consent agenda (Item 4 )

a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements

¢. student membership

d. SRO report

e. tax report

f. quarterly investment report
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It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the consent agenda as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dyer; 8~ %

Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CALLED SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

July 16, 2024
Tuesday: 2:30 p.m. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in called session on July 16, 2024 in
the Board Room, Iola, Texas.

Members Present:  Alec Pointer, Sierra Betancourt, Tammy Harvey, Jason Gooch, Jody Evans, Mark
Cunningham, Todd Kay

&

Call to order: Alec Pointer

Invocation: Tammy Harvey

Public Forum

Consideration of the turf and track bids- Presentation by GLS

A motion by Jason Gooch to approve Evaluation Factor Format. Second: Sierra Betancourt
Vote 7-0 Motion was made by Jason Gooch to amend motion to lowest bidder * remove “Unless bid

exceeds projects budget. #4 “ unless exceeds budget. Second Alec Pointer 7-0

Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)

Adjourn: A motion by Tammy Harvey to adjourn. Second by Jason Gooch. Vote carried 7-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



[OLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES

August 28,2024
WEDNESDAY: 6:30 p.m. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

The Board of Trustees of the lola Independent School District held a public hearing on August 28,
2024 in the Board Room, lola, Texas.

Members Present: Alec Pointer, Tammy Harvey, Jody Evans, Todd Kay, Sierra Betancourt and Mark
Cunningham

Member absent: Jason Gooch
1. Call to order: Alec Pointer @6:30 pm
2. Invocation: Tammy Harvey
3. Public Hearing to discuss proposed budget and proposed tax rate for the 2024-2025 school year
4. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney
Consultation), 551.074(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters),
551.072 (Purchase of Real Property) 551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087

(Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations): none

5. Adjourn: Motion by Sierra Betancourt to adjourn: Second: Jody Evans Vote carried 6-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

August 28, 2024

Wednesday: immediately following public hearing IOLA 1SD BOARD ROOM

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in regular session on August 28,
2024 in the Board Room, Iola, Texas.

Members Present: Alec Pointer, Tammy Harvey, Jody Evans, Todd Kay, Sierra Betancourt and Mark
Cunningham

Member absent: Jason Gooch

1.

2.

Call to order: 6:43
Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements
¢. student membership
d. tax report
e. quarterly investment report
A motion made by Tammy Harvey to approve the consent agenda. Second: Todd Kay Vote
carried 6-0

Campus and administrative report

a. elementary school student & staff activities: Hollie Guilbeau
b. high school student & staff activities: Brian Fowler

¢. superintendents report: Jeff Dyer

Consideration of budget amendments to the 2023-2024 budget
A motion by Tammy Harvey to approve the budget amendments to the 2023-2024.
Second: Alec Pointer ~ Vote catried 6-0

Consideration of adopting the budget for the Iola ISD 2024-2025 school year
A motion by Sierra Betancourt to approve the adoption of the budget for the lola ISD 2024-2025
school year. Second: Jody Evans Vote carried 6-0

Consideration of resolution adopting a Tax Rate for Tax Year 2024

Sierra Betancourt moved that the property tax rate be increased by the adoption of the tax rate of
0.863700, which is effectively a 11.27 percent increase in the tax. This year's levy to fund
maintenance and operations expenditures exceed last year's maintenance and operations tax levy.
THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE. THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY
0.13 PERCENT AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A
$100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY $-2.30. Second: Tammy Harvey Vote carried 6-0

Consideration of the TASB Policy Update 123

A motion by Alec Pointer to add, revise, or delete (local) policies as recommended by TASB
Policy Services and according to the Instruction Sheet for TASB Policy Manual Update 123 except
CQC Local, EFA Local, EFA Legal. Second: Sierra Betancourt Vote carried 6-0



9. Consideration of the Grimes County Extension Office Resolution and Adjunct Faculty Agreement
A motion by Tammy Harvey to approve the County Extension Office Resolution and Adjunct
Faculty Agreement Second: Jody Evans  Vote carried 6-0

10. Consideration of Board Resolution for Interlocal Agreement for DEAP with Madisonville CISD
A motion by Tammy Harvey to approve the Board Resolution for Interlocal Agreement for DEAP
with Madisonville CISD. Second: Alec Pointer Vote carried 6-0

11. Consideration of student handbook changes for the 2024-2025 school year
A motion by Tammy Harvey to approve the student handbook changes and added amendments for
the 2024-2025 school year. Second: Todd Kay Vote carried 6-0

12.  Personnel
a. employment: none
b. resignation: none

13. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney
Consultation), 551.074(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters),
551.072 (Purchase of Real Property) 551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087
(Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations):

The Board of Trustees went into closed session TGCS 551.074 at 7:46 pm
and returned to regular session at 8:36 pm

14. Adjourn: A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to adjourn.
Second: Todd Kay. Vote carried 6-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



r Dist: 093-803 iola ISV rage: 1 or “
n To Computer Written Checks FilelD: 4
For the Month of August
ick Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount
340 08-13-2024 BATTERIES PLUS 201999 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  Football Gator Batt 110.95
341 08-13-2024 CARTER'S SERVICE STA 201998 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  Tags 63.00
42 08-13-2024 CHAPARRAL LABORATO 201995 199-51-6299.01-999-499000  Water / WWTP 396.00
243 08-13-2024 DAKTRONICS, INC. 201888 338759 199-51-6299.07-999-499000  Scoreboard 60,588.00
J44 08-13-2024 FAIRFIELD ISD 007415 199-36-6499.00-001-491000 VB TOURNEY FEE 400.00
45 08-13-2024 FCSTAT 201924 199-11-6499.00-001-422000  CTE Conference 495.00
046 08-13-2024 GENA INMON 007419 199-11-6411.01-001-422000  FCSTAT CONFERENCE 590.13
47 08-13-2024 KRISHA GOODNEY 007420 199-34-6311.00-999-499000  REIMBURSMENT FUEL 34.45
048 08-13-2024 LONESTAR FLOORS & 202000 199-51-6299.12-999-499000  Transportation Bidg 4,726.57
349 08-13-2024 MASK CHIROPRACTIC C 201993 199-34-6299.01-999-493000  Driver Physicals 1,040.00
250 08-13-2024 MSEC COMMUNICATION 007418 199-11-6239.03-001-411000  MID SOUTH INTERNET 204.93
007418 199-11-6239.03-101-411000  MID SOUTH INTERNET 204.92
Totals for Check 027050 409.85
951 08-13-2024 POWELL LAW GROUP, L 007416 11582 199-41-6211.00-701-499000  LEGAL SERVICES 965.00
352 08-13-2024 SECURED MOBILITY, LL 201965 1268185 429-11-6399.00-999-400000  Hardware & Software 21,082.06
353 08-13-2024 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS ST 201994 199-51-6299.12-999-499000  Epoxy 291.07
354 08-13-2024 THSCA 007417 199-36-6499.00-001-411000  BOYS MEMBERSHIP FEES 490.00
355 08-16-2024 ENTERGY 007422 199-51-6259.01-999-499000  MAIN CAMPUS BUILDINGS 7,285.50
007422 199-51-6259.01-999-499000  ELEM, FB, MAINT 6,987.31
Totals for Check 027055 14,272.81
356 08-16-2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES 007423 199-51-6259.04-999-499000 DUMPSTER SERVICE 846.04
357 08-16-2024 VERIZON 007421 199-51-6259.00-999-499000  MOBILE /HOTSPOTS 376.22
359 08-16-2024 WICKSON CREEK SPECI 007424 199-51-6259.03-999-499000 WATER SERVICE 441.80
060 08-19-2024 AIR TECH BRAZOS VALL 007427 28635 199-51-6319.04-999-499000  AC REPAIRS 27,684.10
261 08-19-2024 ALL THINGS ALGEBRA, L. 201979 ata-2508 410-11-6321.00-001-411000  JH Math 760.00
362 08-19-2024 AVINEXT 201795 328101 199-11-6399.03-001-411000  Update of networking equipment 1,000.00
201795 328101 199-11-6399.03-101-411000  Update of networking equipment 1,000.00
Totals for Check 027062 2,000.00
263 08-19-2024 CEV MULTIMEDIA, LTD 201996 08022 199-36-6499.00-001-422000  CTE Classes 12,592.00
J64 08-19-2024 KATHY DARBY 007425 199-00-5752.00-000-400000  FB STARTUP 1,500.00
265 08-19-2024 DRUG AND ALCOHOL TE 007433 199-34-6299.00-999-499000 BUS DRUG TESTING 86.43
366 08-19-2024 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 007426 199-52-6219.03-999-400000  VOLLEYBALL SECURITY 175.00
067 08-19-2024 GLS 007432 199-51-6299.07-999-499000  PROJECT MANAGER FEE 29,250.00
J68 08-19-2024 GRAINGER 007434 199-11-6399.32-001-422000  FANS AG SHOP 1,130.14

EF



1 Dist:  093-903 lola IS rage: £ or @
n To Computer Wriften Checks File ID: 4
For the Month of August
:ck Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.S0-Org-Prog Reason Amount
069 08-19-2024 HCTRA 007429 199-34-6399.00-999-499000 TOLL FEE 37.60
J70 08-19-2024 INTEGRITY URGENT CA 007436 199-34-6299.01-999-493000 BUS PHYSICALS 95.00
J71 08-19-2024 KATY MCKAY 007437 199-34-6299.01-999-499000  REIMBURSEMENT DOT 95.00
372 08-19-2024 KYRISH TRUCK CENTER 201997 R303009337 199-34-6249.00-999-499000  Sped Bus 1,712.32
373 08-19-2024 MANEUVERING THE MID 201951 410-11-6321.00-001-411000 Math Curriculum Supplement 675.00
374 08-19-2024 MSB- SHARS 007438 218523 199-11-6299.07-101-411000  SHARS 65.43
J75 08-19-2024 REGION VI 201885 070123 199-11-6499.00-101-437000  Dyslexia training 1,640.00
007430 069067/069047 199-34-6239.00-999-499000  RECERT BUS TRAINING 900.00
007430 068851/068852 199-41-6299.00-701-499000 DYER /TIMM FINANCE WK 990.00
007430 069118 211-11-6239.00-101-430000  2ND HALF PAYMENT 2,167.50
Totals for Check 027075 5,697.50
J76 08-19-2024 TXTAG 007428 199-34-6399.00-999-499000 TOLL FEE 1.30
077 08-19-2024 USA BLUE BOOK 201986 00423557 199-51-6299.01-999-499000  Chl2 Free sample packs 73.50
378 08-19-2024 WALSH GALLEGOS KYL 007431 199-41-6211.01-701-423000 LEGAL FEES SPECIAL ED 167.50
379 08-19-2024 XEROX CORPORATION 007435 199-11-6219.00-999-411000  COPIER LEASE 1,479.48
280 08-21-2024 EFFICIENCY MOBILE MA 202003 976711 199-34-6249.00-999-499000  Bus Maintance/ service 2,677.50
381 08-21-2024 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HA 201980 956086731 199-12-6399.00-001-411000  Reading Intervention 2,737.50
382 08-21-2024 KESLER SCIENCE 201861 7742 410-11-6321.00-001-411000  STAAR Prep 199.00
383 08-21-2024 LOWMAN CONSULTING 201646 5221 410-11-6321.00-001-411000  Curriculum 1,000.00
201952 6844 410-11-6321.00-001-411000  IHS Social Studies 1,150.00
Totals for Check 027083 2,150.00
284 08-21-2024 NAPA BRYAN 202004 309047 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  Alt Van #1 159.00
285 08-21-2024 REGION IV 201917 18153536 199-11-6499.05-101-411000  T. Acord- dyslexia SPED 150.00
386 08-21-2024 REGION VI 202002 070249/070028 199-34-6239.00-999-499000  BUS Recert 180.00
087 08-21-2024 TEAM SOLUTION, INC 201990 24213 199-51-6639.00-999-499000  A/C 9,828.00
388 08-21-2024 JAN TIMM 007446 199-36-6499.00-001-411000  REIMBURSEMENT FB SUPPLIES 34.69
389 08-21-2024 Turnitin, LLC 201991 45260 410-11-6321.00-001-411000 HS Engilish 3,614.00
390 08-21-2024 WELLS FARGO 007444 199-11-6239.03-101-411000  NEXVORTEX 202.90
007444 199-11-6299.07-101-411000  IN SERVICE SUPPLIES 550.27
007444 199-11-6399.03-001-411000  HP PRO TOWER 776.34
007444 199-11-6499.05-001-411000  CHEER LEGAL FEES 225.00
007444 199-13-6399.01-999-411000  IN-SERVICE TRAINING 415.48
007444 199-23-6399.00-101-411000  PRINTER INK ELEM 39.82
007444 199-23-6399.00-101-411000  ELEM SUPPLIES 39.99
007444 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIES 139.58
007444 199-36-6411.00-001-491000  STAFF DEVELOPMENT SUPPLIES 348.25
007444 199-36-6412.00-001-491000  FB MEALS 341.62
007444 199-41-6399.00-701-499000  POSTAGE STAMPS 219.00
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1 Dist: 093-903 lola ISD rage: 3 o1 4
n To Computer Written Checks FileiD: 4
For the Month of August
rck Check PO Invoice
n Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount
007444 199-41-6499.02-701-499000  TASA MEMBERSHIP 512.00
007444 199-51-6259.00-999-499000  MIDSOUTH FIBER INTERNET 555.00
007444 1998-51-6319.00-999-499000  MAINT SUPPLIES 561.78
007444 199-52-6219.03-999-400000 BADGE HOLDERS 169.70
007444 240-35-6399.01-999-499000  INK 121.34
007444 240-35-6499.00-999-499000  CAFE PRINTER 357.95
Totals for Check 027090 5,576.02
291 08-21-2024 WELLS FARGO 3191 007443 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIES 268.44
007443 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIES 73.50
007443 199-51-6259.00-999-499000  MID SOUTH FIBER 555.00
007443 199-52-6219.03-999-400000  DISTRICT SECURITY TRAINING 186.31
Totals for Check 027091 1,083.25
292 08-21-2024 WELLS FARGO #8329 007445 199-13-6399.01-999-411000  STAFF DEV SUPPLIES 995.33
007445 199-23-6411.00-001-411000  INSERVICE 258.69
Totals for Check 027092 1,254.02
093 08-22-2024 PIONEER STEEL & PIPE 007447 262307 199-11-6399.32-001-422000  STEEL AG MECH 9,306.52
294 08-22-2024 HUNTSVILLE VB BOOST 007452 199-36-6499.00-001-491000 VB TOURNEY FEE 450.00
J95 08-27-2024 ALL THINGS ALGEBRA, L 201987 410-11-6321.00-001-411000  R. Raley's Algebra classes 850.00
396 08-27-2024 BSN SPORTS, LLC 201873 199-36-6399.11-001-491000  Volleyball supplies 1,273.47
007466 199-36-6399.11-001-491000 VB BACKPACKS 1,029.03
Totals for Check 027096 2,302.50
397 08-27-2024 COBURN'S SUPPLY CO 007464 199-51-6319.00-999-499000  MAINT SUPPLIES 59.62
298 08-27-2024 CONROE ISD 007453 199-36-6499.00-001-481000 BB PLAYOFF SITE 302.50
299 08-27-2024 DREW STEWARD 007456 199-52-6219.00-001-491000  FB SECURITY 150.00
100 08-27-2024 EDUSMART 201988 24-2594 410-11-6321.00-001-411000  K-1 Science Curriculum 2,515.50
101 08-27-2024 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 007455 199-52-6219.00-001-491000  VB/FB SECURITY 375.00
102 08-27-2024 NAVASOTA EXAMINER- 007457 17939 199-41-6499.00-701-499000  LEGAL ADS 415.00